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Navin

10 February 2006

Ms Sue Just Offic e r
NECS .

PO Box 271 heritage

consultants
Pty Lid

abn: 28 092 901 603

CAMPERDOWN NSW 1430

Kerry Navin
Kelvin Officer

Muatthew Barber
Nicola Hayes
Lyn (VBrien
Lindsay Smith
Tom Taverner

Dear Sue,

Re: Proposed CSR Regional Distribution Gentre Rooty Hill, NSW

Further to your inquiry of taday 1 am providing a summary of Aboriginal consuitation for the
Roaty Hill CSR project to date,

The Rooty Hill study area falls within the boundaries of the Daerubbin Local Aboriginal Land
Council, the Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation and the Darug Custodians Aboriginal
Carporation.

November 2002: Each of the three Aboriginal organisations was contacted prior to the 2002
field survey. The Darug Custodians Aboriginal Corporation indicated that they did not have a
representative available to participate in the survey and would appreciate a copy of the
archaeoclogical report when it was compieted. The Deerubin LALC was contacted initially and
they requested that information about the study be faxed to the Land Council office.
Nurnerous unsuccessful attempts were made over the following two weeks to fax the Land
Council. Messages were left on the Land Council answering machine. No response Was
abtained from the Land Council.

Mr Gordon Morton of the Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation participated in the field survey.
Mr Morton raised no issues with regard to the results of the survey but stated that he would
discuss the survey with his organisation. :

April 2005: The Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation and the Darug Custodians Aboriginal
Corporation participated in the 2005 assesament of the Readymix lands at Rooty Hill.
Participation Forms provided. Letter received from Darug Custodians Aboriginal Carporation.

April-June: various phone calls to Deerubbin Local Aboriginal Land Council to organise field
inspection.

June 2006: Deerubbin Local Aberiginal Land Council representative inspacted the study area.
Letter received Deerubbin Local Aboriginal Land Council.

25 January 2006: Letter sent to the Darug Tribal Aboriginal Cotporation and the Darug
Custodians Aboriginal Corporation requesting comment on the project.
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10 February 2006: Letter received from Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation
Attached are copies of relevant commespondence and participation forms. There have, of

course been numerous organisational and follow up calls with the three groups during the time
of the project

Yours faithfully,

Ms) Kerry Navin
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25 January 2006

Ms Celestine Everingham

Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation
¢/- 90 Hermitage Road

KURRAJONG HEIGHTS NSW 2758

heritage
consultants
Pty Ltd

abm: 28 092 901 605

) Kerry Navin
XI Kelvin Officer

Matthew Barbers
Nicola Huyes
Lindsay Smith
Tom Taverner

Dear Celestine,
Re: CSR READYMIX - ROOTY HILL

Hallo and best wishes for 2008, You may recall back in November 2002 we did a study for a
concrete batching plant at Rooty Hill. Subsequent to this we did a deskiop raview and then a
survey of the nearby rail line at Rooty Hill. All of this was incorporated into one final report last
year (copy enclosed for your records).

We have received some comments from the Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation on the
project but would like a cohesive comment on the whole project, parficularly on our

assessment and recommendations.

Could | impose upon you to provide comment on behalf of the Darug Tribal Aboriginal
Corporation on the CSR Readymix project.

Thankyou for your assistance in this matter.

Regards,

Kerry Navin
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Darug Tribal Aboriginal Corporation
( Incorporating Darug Link Associating Inc.)
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25 January 2006 ; & Ofﬁcel‘

Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation
PO Box 81
WINDSOR NSW 2576

heritage
consultants
Pty Lid

abn: 28 (0192 901 605

' Kerry Navin
Xj Kelvin Officer

Maithew Barbers

Nicola Hayes
Lindsay Smith
Tom Taverner

Dear Leanne,

Re: CSR READYMIX - ROOTY HILL
Hello and best wishes for 2006. You may recall back in November 2002 we did a study for a
concrete batching plant at Rooty Hill. Subsequent to this we did a desktop review and then a
survey of the nearby rail line at Rooty Hill. All of this was incorporated into one final report last
year (copy enclosed for your racords). '
We have recaived comments from the Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation on the rail line
survey but would like a comment on the whole project, particularly on our assessment and
recormmendations.

Could | impose upon you to provide comment on pehalf of the Darug Custodian Aboriginal
Corporation on the CSR Readymix project. '

Thankyou for your assistance in this matter. '

Regards,

Kerry Navin
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5/271 Beames Avenue
PO Box 3184

%?ubﬁbéﬂ Mt Druitt Village

. . .y NSW 2770 Austrdli
ﬁE Ab@E‘EgEﬂ@E ustralia
a @@ﬁﬁ@ﬁ Fax: (02 9872 2406

Email:- Staffi@Deerubbin.org.au
Web: htip.//www.deerubbin.org.au

Jock Buchanan PR . Our Reference: 1431

Project Coordinator

Readymix National Quarry Support

P.O. Box 400

PARRAMATTA. NSW. 2124 15 July 20035

ABORIGINAL CULTURAL HERITAGE ASSESSMENT.
Readymix Regional Distribution Centre,
Rooty Hill. NSW.
Dear Mr Buchanan,

By way of introduction, The Deerubbin Local Aboriginal Land Council (“Deerubbin LALC”)
is a Local Aboriginal Land Council (“LLALC”) under the dboriginal Land Rights Act 1953 (the
“ATRA™). Its LALC area encompasses a large part of western Sydney and the lower Blue
Mountains. As a LALC, its objects are to “improve, protect and foster the best interests of all
Aboriginal persons within LALC area and other persons who are members” (5.510f the
ALRA). It’s statuatory functions include “to promote the protection of Aboriginal culture and
the heritage of Aboriginal persons in its area” 5.52 (D)(m) of the ALRA).

On the 9 June 2003 a representative of Deerubbin Local Aboriginal Land Council (Phil Khan))

' inspected the study area, where it’s proposed to locate the Readymix Regional Distribution
Centre at Rooty Hill. Qur representative undertook an assessment of Aboriginal cultural
heritage and to evalvate the likely impact the proposed development may have on the cultural
heritage of the land. : '

Deerubbin LALC’s representative, reports that, ground visibility was poor and the area covered
with grass. The area was checked for possible scarred trees. None were found. Furthermore, Mr
Khan reports, that, the lands and waterways, within ¢lose proximity to the lands being assessed,
have already undergone subsurface investigations, and revealed significant cultural material in
the form of stone artefacts. ‘ '

Deerubbin LALC therefore, recommends, that, in light of the above further investigations must
-undertaken of the area, where the proposed Readymix Regional Centre, is to be established,
slloge’s Road, Rooty Hill. .

in Cavanagh

C.C. Kathryn Pryzwolnik - Dept. of Environment &Conservation. .0, Box 1967, Hu@ﬁpy
C.C. Kerry Nivin - Navin Officer heritage consultants Pty Ltd. 4/71 Leichhardt Strept, 260
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Record of Aboriginal Representative Participation*

Name of Aborginal Organigation: /‘*Dﬁv’“" A C’U'-"{""’f’l-tm ........ M’f‘ﬂ)““ﬂk '

........................................................... T —

Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Lid
AI71 Leichhaed! Street, Kingston, ACT 2604

Project Name: ... C"g"‘ ........ ’}ZQaL)H..Ll ...........................................................

5 e,
Glient name & address: ... &{x M. Slu-;*—-jui (‘

(please send your — oceeenn IS et
invoice to this address) (}6 3
| o

Type of paricipation: O Guided inspaction of study area and sites
E/ Accompanied/participated in archaeological survey/salvage
O Separate inspection or survey

0 Accompanied/participated in excavation program

Period of participation:
Date(s) Start Finish

2305 0oy 2-¢% |

T Tyt HTTRTUU U UV VT PP PP PP TR TR A LTI

Signed (archaeologist):......... /0L T L.

Signed (Aboriginal representative(s)): L—Ulﬂﬁﬁw ..................................................................

* please nole this form is not an involce. For payment, ploase send an invoice from your organisation to
the client narne and addrass provided above.
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Record of Aboriginal Representative Participation®
Narne(s) of Aboriginal Representative! .......... v eerm m pv’l‘ﬂ-"' ..........................
P

Name of Aboriginal Organisation: ZD:'J"-"’ ‘3 ....... j"‘”\l?v‘-& ..... Mm'-ﬂ‘“-'L ..........
Archaeologist(s): name & address.......... M“*D(\M“' ............................................

Navin Officer Heritage Consultants Pty Ltd

471 Leichhardt Street, Kingston, ACT 2804
Project Name: .............. LER I Ro al—)H\ e

, £
- Client, pame & address. ........... o m ...... SM _SU?-(' ...... ORI UPRRROT

(plaase Send YOUT — .oeeiiniarrenn A e G s
invoice fo this address)
FC’ ...... } ?ﬁt(z-?’,cz-rﬁp*-w‘w ...... o “‘frﬁ

Type of participation: O Guided inspection of study area and sites
e Accompanied/participated in archaeological survay/salvage
O Separate inspection or survey

O Accompanied/participated in excavation program

Period of participation:
Date(s) Start Finigh
3.3 05 1O am L ¥
L.
FSSUES TR 1vvvveeevetiassseseeessbeaesos e ossEaire oo e e eE A4 4SS
Signed (archasologist):.............. . Sopfon.

Signed (Aboriginal representative(s}): ... % ﬁ/ ..............................................................

* pleasa note this form is not an invoice. For payment, please send an invaice from your organisation to
the client name and address provided above.
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DARUG CUSTODIAN ABORIGINAL

CORPORATION

PO BOX 36 KELLYVILLE 2155
PH: 45775181 FAX: 45775098 MOB: 0415770163
ABN: 819 35 722 930

15 March 2005

Attention: Kerry Navin
SUBJECT: Rooty Hill Railway proposed works.
Dear Kerry

As a representative of the Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation I attended the site
For the proposed upgrade along the train line from Rooty Hill Station to Eastern
Creek.

The natural soil profiles have been completely disturbed along the edge of the train
line therefore The Darug Custodian Aboriginal Corporation have no objections to the
proposed upgrade.

Leanne Wright

Lid
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| P Furpe: 2004

To Whom It May Conearn:

due to the resignation of Colin Gale the previous shairperson. DIAC canno
lnnggrbeannﬁmﬂuinnihnn&dphnmﬁ:nnnhereﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁlhlmnueve:yun:wmﬂlbe
notified when 4 new number is available

Ihexuhvchaﬁ;nununIamnnalﬁngcwnbtcnnﬁumainn(HﬂBIZEZ&Eund\ﬁﬂe

Goh on 0411485188 if there is any wrgeat husiness t be
addressed, mmmmﬁurdmmm&ﬂ:brymw Plasce feel
free to contact Lomue or Cheryl about amy matter.

_M*mmwcmmmwmﬁﬂww?mcmmwmmt )

iu:aurunyunzaﬁnnamditﬁsuﬂﬂhregnﬂthnthehn::wﬂghndEnnﬁ?hm
ozt . .
We look forward to a continuing association with yowr organization.

Yours in unity
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